RS SF I §RI
: : amgE (erdier-l) o1 prater ST SIS L
ITEETS!, IEHASEIG— 380015.

& wiga wen : File No ! v2(BSS)40/STC-1112016/Appeal-t \\4] ﬂ{%
V2(MRS)50/STC-11/2016/Appeal-| Y é()
vz(MRS)51ISTc-m/201e/Appea% ﬁ\

g ST\'-ﬁ'c?{ amer "ew © Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-284 to 286-16-17

fasite Date 28.03.2017 s & & adre Date of Issue Hu / ’a/
7/ ’ \

# SHATAD, srgaa (erder-| ) B0 ST Yo FEIIEIE gRT ARG

Passed by Shri Uma Shankar Commissioner (Appeals-I) Central Excise
Ahmedabad

T . g FER e Lo, AeraEr-l| mjEEe g S e e |
fosites : ¥ g ¥

Arising out of Order-in-Original No AS PER ORDER_dated AS PER ORDER lIssued by:
Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Din: Gandhinagar, A'bad-lll.

g arfieral / wRverdl @1 = ud war Name & Address of The Appellants/Respondents
M/s. GSPC LNG Limited ' .

Wmmﬁmﬁéﬁﬂwﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁmﬁmﬁwﬁﬂ%ﬁw@aﬂm%—

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the
following way :-

AT 3o, SETE Yoo U4 AR I =ATAERr B -

Appeal to Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

it SRR 1004 WY URT 86 @ aidTa ardiel B o & R W W -
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

ofee & fio W P, SIE Yod Td HATHR ey TR ef20, Y Hed
Hreve, JEll R, SEHITEIE—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, EXxcise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at 0-20,
Meghani Nagar, New Mental Hospital Compound, Ahmedabad — 380 018.

(i o e @ i PR, 1994 W OwT 86 (1) B oG eI
JarER R, 1004 @ Fraw o(1)d sicnfa FefRa er wEd- 5 # 7R ufedt # @ W0
&N Ud SHS A R ey @ Reg ade @ TS 8 Swe il S o ey
(ﬁﬁﬁwmﬁﬁuﬁfﬁ)mwaﬁmwmﬁmmmwmmﬂaﬁ%%aﬁ%wﬁﬁ
Wﬁmmmzﬁmﬁaﬁwmﬁw@%mﬁmww%wﬁaﬁw&
qﬁ,waﬁ%@wwmwgnﬁrwsmmmm%aﬁw1ooo/—qﬁﬂﬁm=ﬁ
ﬁﬁlaﬁWaﬁnﬁ,maﬁw-aﬂ?meWSmmsomaﬁz‘r?ﬁm
5000/—WmﬁﬂﬂlaﬁWﬁw,mﬁmemem50?41@?11
SR OTET ¥ 98 WUG 10000 /— W WO BT |

(if) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate Tribunal
Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994
and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy)
and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest
demanded & penaity levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest
demanded & penalty levied is is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in
the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public
Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.




2

SRR 1004 BT URT 86 N TU-GIRT (2Q) B 3ferier e A} FrgArdl, 1994 Mo (U
wH gy § @ o gl ud WY YT, DY SR Yeb,/ YW, DA IR Iob
(mrﬁa)z%aﬁwa%uﬁiﬁ(wﬁﬁwﬁmuﬁﬁ?ﬁ)aﬁ?a@ﬁ/wmywmm@ﬁmww.

; T W T B SR YeF A/ Y, P SR YD G

@iy ~ The appeal under sub section and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be fileq in
For ST.7 as prescribed under Rule 9 & (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied
by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Central Board of Excise & Customs /
Commissioner or Dy. Commissioner of Central Excise to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2. Hm@ﬁwgﬁﬁﬂ@ﬁﬂﬁmwsﬁmﬁwaﬁ?ﬁﬂ%mﬁuﬁﬁﬁmm%m@
T TR ® iY@ Ul W 650 /— U B e Yob fbe O Bl AT |

2. One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjuration authority
shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-| in terms of the Court Fee

Act,1975, as amended.

3. @mw,wgw@ﬁmmaﬁ@ww@ww(mﬁﬁﬁ)ﬁwﬁ,mazﬁaﬁa@mﬁ@ﬁm
B AR e are Pl @ iR Al e arefia o S €

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. BT e, DT SEUTG Yo T a3l wrieor (@) & ufa siiell 3 Ferd 3 Reri seue e
SRR, 1wy B URT 39 & siaid REra@EE-2) SREwa 0ty (Rety T HEAT 29) REATH: of.o¢.0ty S Y
freiver 31T, 1__Y T URT ¢3 & el ara T off oy it 8 &, gRT AT A 718 q-aflr ST e A &,
aeret R 5 UIRT 8 3icrater ST T STy aTelt AR S Y & S T W 3T A &
AT SEUTE, e Ud YA 3 3ferelet « F9T T 97w feeh » 3 et AT &

(i) G 11 & & el AuiRa @a

(ii) Qe e fr off T Tera Y

giy  Oeide St R ¥ AgH 6 ¥ siadia &I W

— 39T 9IS T B 5 URT & Uy R (6. 2) 3T, 2014 & 3R § g R 3ol uriery & et
faramredier werore 3tsif vd 3tdier ot Sl G BT

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount specified
under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance
Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D,
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken,;
(i) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

> Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(4)(i) T 3T & uRy 3rdiver UIRIEROT & WALT STET Yo AT Yok AT &US Faniee g ot Hlar fohw aTw s & 10%

ST U 31 ST dvert avs frenfa € el GU8 &5 10% SITelIet UX 1 S ek

(4)(i) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of
the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in
dispute.”




O

F.N0.V2(BSS)40/STC-11/16-17
F.No.V2(MRS)50/STC-11/16-17
 F.N0.V2(MRS)5 1/STC-IlI/16-17

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This order covers three appeals filed by M/s GSPC LNG Limited, B-103, 1% Floor, IT
Tower-2, Infocity, Near Indroda Circle, Gandhinagar — 383 009 (hereinafter referred to

as ‘the appellants’) against (i) 0.1.O. No. 43to45/Ref/ST/AC/2016-17 dated 30/05/2016;

(i) O..0. No. 80to81/Ref/ST/AC/2016-17 dated 19/07/2016 and (iii) O.LO. No.
102/Ref/ST/IAC/2016-17 dated 14/09/2016 (hereinafter referred to as the impugned
orders) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax Division, Ahmedabad-Ill
(hereinafter referred to as ‘the adjudicating authority’). The appellant company was
established by M/s Gujarat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. (a Government of Gujarat
undertaking) in February, 2007 for development of 5 MMTPA LNG Regasification
Terminal at Mundra, Kutch (Gujarat) and are holding Central Excise Registration No.
AACCG9789PST001. They had filed an application dated 16/08/2013 with the
Development Commissioner for approval as Special Economic Zone (SEZ) co-
developer, for providing infrastructure facilities in the multiproduct SEZ at Mundra,
Kutch, being developed by M/s Adani Port and SEZ Ltd.,'which was granted vide letter
No. F.1/3/2013-SEZ dated 12/08/2014.

2. The appellants had filed refund claims.from time to time for refund of Service Tax
paid on input services received as a Developer (co-Developer) of the SEZ and used for
authorized operation in the SEZ in terms of Notification No.12/2013-ST dated
01/07/2013. The details of the refund claims decided under the impugned orders are
tabulated as follows:

Details of Refund

Sl. | OL.ONo. & Total Refund | Details of Refund rejected
No. | Date Period Date of | Amount in 0.1.0. Amount Grounds for
filing (Rs.) (Rs.) - (Rs.) rejection
i) Rs.10545994/-
1) July-14 to 30/6/15 2,70,97,616/- Management and
Sep.-14 Business
consultancy service
was approved on
15/10/15, prior to
which rejected
OO o o | 20ct-14t0 | 0677115 | 1,83,17,291 ( Rs.3336045/- of
1. 016-17 dated Dec.-14 4,66,68,546/- 1,11,05,522/- | this amount also
- pertained to period
approval.)
3) Jan.-1 5 fo 06/7/15 12,53,639/— i) Rs.3895573/-
Mar.-15 rejected as period
prior to SEZ -
approval only.
Management and
: 1) Apr.-15 to 30/3/16 4,83,364/- Business
0.1.0. No. 80 to ) Jl.?n.-15 consultancy service
5 81/Ref/ST/AC/2 8,19,699/- 27,0721 was approved on
01617 dated |- p\oo1-1510 | 30/3/16 3,36,335/ 15710715, priorto
19/07/2016 : WP - which rejected
Dec.-16
Management and
0.1.0. No. July-15 to 30/3/16 75,56,280/- | 75,56,280/- 66,980/~ | Business
102/Ref/ST/IAC/! | Sep.-156 consultancy service
3. | 2016-17 dated was approved on.
14/09/2016 . 15/'10/15_, prior to
which rejected.

@L




1)

4)

F.No.V2(BSS)40/STCII/16-17
F.N0.V2(MRS)S0/STC-11l/16-17
F.N0.V2{MRS)5t11/STC-11l/16-17

The main grounds of appeal filed by the appellants, inter alia, are as follows:

Notification No. 12/2013-S.T. cannot disentitle the immunity enjoyed by Section 7
& Section 26 of the SEZ Act, 2005 (SEZ Act) exempting taxable services
provided to developer or unit to carry out authorized operation in SEZ. Further
Section 51 of the SEZ Act clearly stipulates that the provisions of SEZ Act shall
have effect notwithstanding anything inconsistent therewith contained in any
other law for the time being in force or in any instrument having effect by virtue of_
any law other than this Act. The appellants rely on (i) Mahindra Engineering
Services Ltd. vs CCE, Pune-l — 2015 (38) S.T.R. 841 (tri.-Mumbai); (ii) Intas
Pharma Ltd. vs Commissioner of Service Tax, Ahmedbad — 2013 (32) STR 543
(Tri.-Ahmd.); (iii) Zydus Technologies Ltd. vs Commissioner of Service Tax,
Ahmedabad — 2015 (39) STR 657 (Tri.-Ahmd.) and (iv) Tata Consultancy
Services Ltd., vs CCE, Service Tax (LTU), Mumbai — 2013 (29) STR 393 (Tri.-
Mumbai).

It is undisputed that the service for which refund was claimed was used in
carrying out authorized operations. The dispute pertains to refund of Service Tax
paid on taxable services which are received by the appellants prior to the date of
approval ‘as co-developer of SEZ i.e. 12/08/2014. The application for approval
was filed by the appellants on 16/08/2013 and the delay was caused by the
Development Commissioner and the appellants had no role in the delay. In the
case of Zydus Mayne Oncology Pvt. Ltd. vs CCE&C, Vapi— 2010 (252) ELT 280,
it has been categorically held that the benefits under SEZ scheme would be
available from the date of application made before the Development
Commissioner. Recently, in the case of Trizetto India Pvt. Ltd. vs CCE, Pune-lll —
2015 (5) TMI 453 — CESTAT MUMBAI, it has been held that delay in grant of
approval cannot take away to right accrued to the SEZ. The appellants also rely
on the decision of Hon'ble S.C. in the case of CCE vs M.P.V. & Engineering —
2003 (153) ELT 485 (Supreme Court) that it would be unreasonable to deprive a
SSI of the benefit under the notification particularly when the notification does
say that the certificate shall become effective from the date of its issuance. In the
case of the appellants also, the Notification nowhere stipulates a condition as per
which prior SEZ developer status was required for claiming exemption of Service
Tax by way of refund and hence they were eligible for refund from 16/08/2013.

The appellants had sought approval from Approval Committee for ‘Management
or Business Consultant Services' as specified service vide their letter dated
21/07/2018. The committee had granted the approval on 15/10/2015 but the
approval letter nowhere mentioned that the approval was effective from
156/10/2015 only. Once it has been established that specified services were used
for authorized operations in SEZ and even the approval committee had approved
the same, the refund should not be denied merely on the ground that prior
approval was not taken. The appellants place reliance on the decision of CESTA,
Ahmedabad in the case of Zydus Tech. Ltd. vs Commr. of S.T., Ahmedabad —

2013 (30) STR 616 (Tri.-Ahmd.) affirmed by Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat. In the

case of Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. vs CCE& S.T (LTU) — 2013 (29) STR 393
(Tri,-Mumbai), it has been held that once the approval committee had given the
nexus and the justification, it was totally warranted on the part of the adjudicating
authority and the appellate authority to go into this question and come to their
own findings in the matter. It is pertinent to note that classification of services is
no more relevant post introduction of the Negative List based Service Tax
regime. It has been clarified in CBEC Circular No.165/16/2012-ST dated
20/11/2012 that the specific accounting codes are relevant for accounting
purposes only. The Apex Court in the case of CCE, New Delhi vs Hari Chand
Shri Gopal — 2010 (260) ELT 3 (SC), it has been held that the test for
determining the applicability of substantial compliance doctrine is whether the
requirements relate to the ‘substance’ or ‘essence’ of the statute.

It is well-established principle of law that eligibility criteria laid down in an
exemption notification are required to be construed strictly, once it is found that




O

F.No.V2(BSS)40/STC-H11/16-17

F.No.V2{MRS)50/STC-111/16-17

F.N0.V2(MRS)5 '1/STC-Ill/16-17
the appellant satisfied the same, the exemption notification should be construed
liberally. In the case of CCE, Bombay-l and another vs Parle Exports (P) Ltd. —
[1989 —(075)-STC-0105-SC], it has been held that while interpreting an
exemption clause, liberal interpretation should be imparted to the language
thereof, provided no violence is done to the language employed. Similar view has
been upheld in M/s G.P. Ceramics Pvt. Ltd. vs Commissioner, Trade Tax, U.P. -
[2009-(002)-SCC-0090-SC].

4, Personal hearing in the matter of all the three appeals was held on 15/03/2017.
Shri Rutvij Modi, C.A, appeared on behalf of the appellant and reiterated the grounds of
appeal. He submitted copy of earlier Order-in-Appeal No.AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-177-
16-17 dated 25/11/2016 dated 13/12/2016. He also submitted the following citations:

() Zydus Tech. Ltd.— 2013 (3) STR 616 (Tri.- Ahmd.) and
(i) Zydus Technologies Ltd. — 2014 (35) STR 515 (Gu;j.).

5. | have gone through the facts of the case and submissions made in the
appeal memorandum. In the matter of all the three appeals, the adjudicating authority
has sanctioned the refund claims under Notification No.12/2013-8.T. dated 01/07/2013
partially, indicating that there is no dispute relating to the tax paid status of the services
involved and that such services were actually used for authorized operations in the
SEZ. The appellants are in appeal challenging the partial rejection of the refund claims,

which are rejected on the following grounds:

I.  The appellants were not eligible for refund of Service Tax under ‘Management of
Business Consultant services' pertaining to the period prior to 15/1 0/2015, the
date when the said service was approved as a specified service by the
Committee of approval. ’

II.  The appellants were not eligible for refund of Service Tax pertaining to the period
prior to 12/08/2014 when the SEZ co-developer status was granted to the
appellant by the Development Commissioner. '

6. It has been contended by the appellant in the grounds of appeal that they
had filed the application before the approval committee on 21/07/2015 for approval of
‘Management Business Consultant Service’ as specified service, which was granted on
15/10/2015. Similarly, the application for grant of the SEZ co-developer status was
made by them on 16/08/2013 whereas the same was granted by the Development
Commissioner on 12/08/2014. There is merit in the contention of the appellénts that the
date of filing of the applications is relevant and not the date of actual approval of the
impugned service or the date of granting of SEZ status. This matter in the case of the
appeliants themselves, covering earlier period, stands decided in Order-in-Appeal
No.AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-177-16-17 dated 25/11/2016 (O.L.A.) in the following terms:

“In this regards, the appellant argued that they had applied for the status of SEZ unit ﬁ
or the co-developer to the Development Commissioner on 16.08.2013 and the delay
was taken on the part of the concerned authority to grant such status for which the
appellant cannot be defaulted from availing exemption under the said notification.
They also cited case laws in support of their argument. 1 find merit consideration in




F.N0.V2(BSS)40/STC-11I/16-17
F.N0.V2{MRS)50/STC-111/16-17

F.No.V2(MRS)S 1/STCHII/16-17

their argument. It has been held by the Hon'ble Tribunal in the cases cited supra
that if the services have been received after application has been made but before
approval, refund has to be granted. The Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai in the case of M/s
Trizetto India Pvt. Ltd [2015 (5) TMI 453] held that:-

“..There is no dispute that the input services on which refund has been claimed has
been used in the export of service. There is also no dispute that the appellant
applied for approval to the competent authority well before they undertook the
transaction of the export. Merely because there was delay in grant of approval,
that cannot take away the right accrued to the appellant for exemption from
service tax in respect of the input service. The ratio of the decision in the case of
Global Wool Alliance Pvt Ltd (supra) squarely applicable to the facts of the present
case.”

In the case of M/s Zydus Mayne Oncology Pvt Ltd, the Hon'ble Tribunal
(Ahmedabad) [2010 (262) ELT 280] held as under:

“l find considerable force in the arguments advanced by learned advocate that the
date of effect is to be from the date of application, in the cases like this. As pointed
out by the learned advocate in the case of SSI Units, even when the unit is
recognized as SSI and certificate is issued by the State Governments sometime after
lapse of more’ than six months, benefit is extended from the date of application
made by the unit. In any case, if the unit is not recognized as an SSI unit or not

“approved as SSI Unit, the department has remedy of recovering the additional duty
and in this case, by not granting the refund. The objectives of setting SEZ unit is to
promote exports and the Government gives refund on the duty paid on inputs in
respect of goods notified not only in respect of SEZ unit but also in respect of
domestic units. SEZ unit can obtain goods without payment of duty but in the
absence of status as SEZ approved unit they could not have got the same and hence
they have obtained goods on payment of duty. Therefore, even if the refund is not
strictly admissible on the ground that procedure was not followed, it is required to
examine whether appellants were eligible in the normal course for the refund if the
goods have been exported, The refund claim has been blindly rejected only after
examining with respect to SEZ Act and procedure prescribed by the Government. In
the absence of any findings that goods have not been exported and in cases where
goods have been exported, refund of duty paid on inputs is not admissible or was
not admissible, the rejection of refund claim is not in order. Further, the decision of
the Hon’ble Supreme Court cited by the learned advocate is very much applicable
and therefore, on this ground itself appeal has to be allowed, since goods have been
received after application has been made but before approval and therefore,
refund has to be granted. Accordingly, appeal is allowed with consequential relief
to the appellants.”

12.In view of above, I am of the opinion that the appellant is eligible for availing the
exemption by way of filing refund vide the notification ibid, if the services have been
received after the application was made for approval to Development
Commissioner.”

On going through the impugned orders it is clear that all the three orders were issued
prior to the issuance of the aforementioned O.I.A. dated 25/11/2016. All the three orders
have been passed by the adjudicating authority on the premise that the relevant date for
sanctioning refund was the date of actual approval / sanction by the Committee of
Approval / Development Commissioner. Therefore, it is only proper that refund
applications covered in the impugned orders are reconsidered by the adjudicating
authority, who happens to be the sanctioning authority for refunds in the instant case,
after proper verification in terms of the date of application filed by the appellants before

g




F.N0.V2(BSS)40/STC-111/16-17
F.N0.V2{MRS)50/STC-Ill/16-17
F.No.V2(MRS)S '1/STC-11/16-17

the Approval Committee for approval of ‘Management of Business Consultant services’
as specified service and before the Development Commissioner for granting the status
of co-developer of SEZ. Accordingly, | remand the refund applications back to the
adjudicating authority to examine the matter afresh and pass a reasoned order after
granting the appellants opportunity to present their case in accordance with the

principles of natural justice.

9.  3riiorenalt G &t B 1S 3Tl T UERT SURIE ey & fora ST ¥
The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed of in above terms. ‘,,W/-)
WA —
(3T QTET)
G (3TUTeH - 1)
: Date:28/03/2017
Attested
~Jacob)

Superintendent (Appeal-l)
Central Excise, Ahmedabad

BY R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s GSPC LNG Limited,

B-103, 1% Floor, IT Tower-2, Infocity,
Near Indroda Circle, '
Gandhinagar — 382 009.

Copy to:

1. The Chief Commissioner of Central Excise Zone, Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner of Central Excise, Ahmedabad-Ii!.
3. The Additional Commissioner(Systems) Central Excise, Ahmedabad - IlI
ye A.C./D.C., Service Tax Division -Gandhinagar, Ahmedabad-|i|
7Guard file :
6. P.A.







